

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

74 CONT. PETITION NO. 85 OF 2026

VASANT BABASAHEB PATIL

VERSUS

SHAILAJA LALASAHEB PATIL HEAD MASTRESS MUKBADHIR NIVASI
SHALA SANGOLA AND ORS.

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Kirankumar Jagannath Phakade,
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 : Mr. Shrishail Sakhare h/f Mr. Jalandar
Angthekar

Advocate for Respondent No. 2 : Mr. Abhay Jadhavar a/w Mr. Shubham
Vasekar

A.G.P. for Respondent nos. 4 & 5 : Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar

...

CORAM : **SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.**

DATE : **10.06.2026**

PER COURT :

Learned counsel for respondent no.1 seeks time to file a reply.

2. It transpires from record that as per the orders passed by the Appellate Authority, which is confirmed by the High Court vide order dated 05.03.2024 in Writ Petition No. 14866/2023, the management was expected to submit the proposal for the back wages. It is the case of the added respondent no. 5-Commissioner that incomplete proposals were submitted on 01.05.2026 and 02.05.2026 from the office of respondent no. 3-Social Welfare Officer. Its the case of the respondent no. 2 President that revised proposal was submitted directly, as respondent no. 1-Headmistress was not responding. She is being suspended and a disciplinary action is proposed against her.

3. The record further reveals that on 18.10.2024 proposal was submitted by respondent no. 3-Social Welfare Officer to respondent no. 5-

Commissioner. In pursuance of that, amount of Rs. 25,75,663/- was released on 08.05.2026. The grievance of the petitioner is that inadequate amount of arrears has been disbursed and that is non compliance of the orders passed by the authorities and the High Court.

4. Respondent nos. 1 and 2 shall explain as to why revised proposal has not been submitted to respondent no. 4.

5. Respondent no. 1 shall explain as to why the proposals, which were submitted, were not routed through her office.

6. The learned A.G.P shall explain as to what steps are taken to comply the direction regarding appointment of Administrator.

7. Stand over to 01.07.2026.

(SHAILESH P BRAHME, J.)

mkd/-